

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**Writ Petition No. 1211 of 2022**  
Sudhir Gulabrao Chafle and another  
Vs.

The Hon'ble Minister Revenue, State of Mah. and others

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

---

Shri V.D.Muley, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Shri K.L.Dharmadhikari, AGP for respondent Nos.1 to 5.

**CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR, J.**

**DATED : 03.01.2023.**

The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that initially permission to sell Class-II land was granted in favour of the petitioners, which was reversed in appeal and said reversed order was upheld by the respondent No.1-Hon'ble Minister in second appeal. It is submitted that both the Authorities did not consider that the appeal was filed belatedly after lapse of limitation and without filing an application for condonation of delay.

2. Issue notice for final disposal to the respondents, returnable on **07/02/2023**.

3. The learned AGP waives service of notice for the respondent Nos.1 to 5.

4. The petitioners are permitted to serve the respondent Nos.6 and 7 by private mode of service, in addition to the regular mode of service and shall file an affidavit to that effect on record by next date, failing which the petitioners shall deposit Rs.500/- towards costs to the High Court Legal Services Sub-Committee, Nagpur.

**[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]**